



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

THE HAYNES FAMILY TRUST and)	
WILLIAM BRYCE ARENDT,)	
)	
Plaintiffs-Below/Appellants,)	No. 515, 2015
v.)	
)	
KINDER MORGAN G.P., INC.,)	Court Below:
TED A. GARDNER, GARY L.)	Court of Chancery
HULTQUIST, and PERRY M.)	of the State of Delaware
WAUGHTAL,)	The Honorable J. Travis Laster
)	Cons. C.A. No. 10093-VCL
Defendants-Below/Appellees.)	

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

BERMAN DEVALERIO

Norman Berman

Nathaniel L. Orenstein

One Liberty Square

Boston, Massachusetts 02109

(617) 542-8300

Joseph J. Tabacco, Jr.

One California Street, Suite 900

San Francisco, California 94111

(415) 433-3200

BLOCK & LEVITON LLP

Jason M. Leviton

Steven P. Harte

Joel A. Fleming

155 Federal Street, Suite 400

Boston, Massachusetts 02110

(617) 398-5600

PRICKETT, JONES & ELLIOTT, P.A.

Elizabeth M. McGeever (#2057)

1310 North King Street

Wilmington, Delaware 19801

(302) 888-6500

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Below/Appellants

Dated: November 5, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
A. The Parties	5
1. The Plaintiffs.....	5
2. The Partnership and its Related Entities	5
B. The Partnership Agreement.....	6
C. Mr. Kinder Proposes a Reorganization of the Kinder Morgan Empire.....	7
D. The Conflicts Committee’s Limited Review, Conflicts and Ultimate Approval of Kinder’s Proposal.....	8
E. The MLP Merger Was Neither Fair and Reasonable to, Nor in the Best Interests of, the Limited Partners.....	10
1. The MLP Merger Favored the GP Delegate’s Interests Over Those of the Limited Partners.....	10
2. The MLP Merger Consideration Represented a Negative Premium to the Partnership’s Trading Price.....	11
3. Expected Distributions to Limited Partners Dropped Precipitously Due to the MLP Merger.....	12
F. The Proxy and the Vote.....	13
G. The Dismissal Opinion.....	14
ARGUMENT	16
A. Question Presented.....	16
B. Scope of Review.....	16
C. Merits of the Argument.....	17
1. Court of Chancery Decisions Recognize That a General Partner May Voluntarily Assume Additional	

	Duties Above And Beyond the Baseline Duties Set Out In a Partnership Agreement	19
2.	Cencom’s Analysis That A General Partner May Voluntarily Assume Common-Law Fiduciary Duties Is Consistent With This Court’s Decisions.....	22
3.	Plaintiffs Stated a Claim Regardless of Whether the Duty Described in Cencom Was Only a Disclosure Duty.....	24
	CONCLUSION.....	29
	Memorandum Opinion, dated August 20, 2015	Exhibit A
	Order, dated August 24, 2015	Exhibit B

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page No.</u>
CASES	
<i>ASB Allegiance Real Estate Fund v. Scion Breckenridge Managing Member, LLC</i> , 50 A.3d 434 (Del. Ch. 2012).....	23
<i>In re Cencom Cable Income Partners, L.P. Litigation</i> , 1996 WL 74726 (Del. Ch. Feb. 15, 1996).....	passim
<i>In re Cencom Cable Income Partners, L.P. Litigation</i> , 1997 WL 666970 (Del. Ch. Oct. 15, 1997).....	passim
<i>In re Cencom Cable Income Partners, L.P. Litigation</i> , 2000 WL 640676 (Del. Ch. May 5, 2000).....	19, 24, 25
<i>In re Cencom Cable Income Partners, L.P. Litigation</i> , 2008 WL 5050624 (Del. Ch. Nov. 26, 2008).....	19, 20, 21, 22
<i>In re Cencom Cable Income Partners, L.P. Litigation</i> , 2011 WL 2178825 (Del. Ch. June 6, 2011).....	19, 20, 24
<i>Cent. Mortg. Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortg. Capital Hldgs., LLC</i> , 27 A.3d 531 (Del. 2011).....	17
<i>Chavous v. State</i> , 953 A.2d 282 (Del. 2008).....	16
<i>Gerber v. Enter. Prods. Holdings, LLC</i> , 67 A.3d 400 (Del. 2013).....	23, 24
<i>In re John Q. Hammons Hotels Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 3165613 (Del. Ch. Oct. 2, 2009).....	28
<i>Loudon v. Archer-Daniels-Midland Co.</i> , 700 A.2d 135 (Del. 1997).....	29
<i>Malone v. Brincat</i> , 722 A.2d 5 (Del. 1998).....	16
<i>Norton v. K-Sea Transp. Partners L.P.</i> , 67 A.3d 354 (Del. 2013).....	22

<i>In re Orchard Enters., Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 88 A.3d 1 (Del. Ch. 2014)	27, 28
<i>Sonet v. Timber Co., L.P.</i> , 722 A.2d 319 (Del. Ch. 1998)	22, 25, 26
<i>Stifel Fin. Corp. v. Cochran</i> , 809 A.2d 555 (Del. 2002)	16
<i>In re Transkaryotic Therapies, Inc.</i> , 954 A.2d 346 (Del. Ch. 2008)	27, 28
<i>Winshall v. Viacom Int’l, Inc.</i> , 76 A.3d 808 (Del. 2013)	23
STATUTES	
6 <i>Del. C.</i> §§ 17-101 et seq.....	20, 23
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 17-1101(f).....	23
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 102(b)(7).....	28
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Martin I. Lubaroff & Paul M. Altman, <i>Lubaroff & Altman on Delaware Limited Partnerships</i> , § 11.2.6.1 (2015 Supplement).....	25
